IHasSs5S WSCR SefgR

Ministry of Education, Youth and Sport

SapanecIENess
National Institute of Education

Sigvse

S LR SRR PG LR LR EE T LR L

SasnscusinfassjsaapaiugSacieginess

English Vocabulary Learning Strategies Used by High School

Students in Kampong Cham Province
6523855/by
55 Ssame

EANG KEMCHHEAN

DHEIRASS (HBIEe%EHS

FIBHP 0091098

2EEESIEss gRSSaamIKsingicIFieinge:
Supported by Cambodia International Education Support Foundation ( CIESF)




IHasSs5S WSCR SefgR
Ministry of Education, Youth and Sport

SN (15 (&5
TR@

SapanecIENess
National Institute of Education

RGBSR
S LR O SRR PG LR LR EE T SLEEEE
CCE O e e e PO L L o L E DY U LEb ol Pl Tt b

English Vocabulary Learning Strategies Used by High School

Students in Kampong Cham Province
6523855/by
55 Ssame

EANG KEMCHHEAN

a

S BRERRH SRS R B BIGNSFIReSigHESEeus! SR8
D

SV

HIBES: (HBIHONGS

B HP 009030098

mppnmgsnet o §n anis
mppnmytasiie: oo Em

asEEESIEss g SSanmInsingiciFieing
Supported by Cambodia International Education Support Foundation ( CIESF)



FRRTRMeERge:

OF 889 [N
VOO

piel-LELECh 625‘39 AN

sve: S seesse, g
(FEBSIE)
8BS aasgwms
sene @ -usyimFaiAmivap iuamutavTanuiRths grifga{atpasGi slignapsmandi
g:igémo feg gilno'stﬁ
-Eﬁsmmsjg%g?ﬁun{u:Ungnmgpﬁufgnvmmégrﬁfgﬁ[ﬁﬁtﬁnnﬁi nmséy 8udn
AN 9G-09E GiigFod feg gibogn
sifnryanti witds Safign gti{nsnwswmmtrns [RimsmANNN SRN:AEMS
MININIFBBR ruEtmimimiS IguusthAvignuipm s gasigaatpnHoinns & findan
wiintelfigéoo-99 fzg givose isligpapsmindis

9-h.2 unna dw anis HEBMINS wms
b-n.auad A g agiam  Igpansthnoi HYUmS
M-DA2HY Y (M HESWwAhsmmusiunmu it mi oA
G-rnAvnna §i 10 fepanschisnti VI
G-1Aany 1) ATGS AN SYFAA VM
v-rnadivAna ws Ifm  HESIWARNSHUT o a
a-rna & gam tepansmindi VN
G-D.8UANA §A AN{Y HES WA SHUT A
g-n.aunna & sy HE S WA NS IM IS IUN LS A
90-0.2 UANH (38 IR SwAhs8Any AN A
99-INNAUANA AR TAS fgnapsapmainnoimEamm A
9U-INNAUANA ISR GgMUN SIWANSUAN UM uniginmi i a
am-INAUANH § 1ih igpansthiuti it A

anaqy MAATAT HATIANA GoMsnwnenid g Quanwalgmimimisgy
veiasSafjnisligéoo-99 iz gibooe muimwina:monéinareisiignapsmintiv ¢

’ iy RVF ﬁ??’*\i?ﬁ\ﬁﬁ gini dAaiA nu.bEdm

maamaping Lo\ isifm givosd

' is&s‘s‘i wsce Se8gR

nigeagas:

-HESWNSIHMAU Shuiimig

-2.gmnimanzgsun}mmmém:gs[gmrghﬁmﬁ

(AUHRMAMEEN S (ArghHWwn [Humsmimandg
TdgjphumAfms

-nfgs tiyfrgin

-mmfutﬁ - annsigpans s

uiimmey SELR AR

MuWHewedo vumis Ln:smm; o g giin: (dtie-bm blao dam / B0 MoG giani: (dtE-bm bon ko / bok tok
HIUFU info@moeys. gov kh / administration@moeys.gov.kh THUGHT : www. moeys.gov.kh



Eet: CELE P CLLEED oL EL UL D

%m9ﬁg‘"tiijﬁlnﬁm§i§UU9LﬁﬂiLmifﬁﬂijfiﬂﬂﬁiﬁﬁm wganlesnems
s'g]9@7s—sjasg;maszsséegassssg{sg%asgsagmeaiﬁiéassjsa?ﬁg@éwggége
[egRaess UHUUINMUGSANUMURUIIMUEMSER IRRUENHUIS]
?Gy@Sﬁﬁﬁ‘%m@fﬁ@ﬁﬁﬁfﬁ%m%ﬁhmjﬁﬂ anisis: s Sifimaniyitinm
upeANRNIGIMUEISTgNansis: yuRmignlwam uignansmiag
AMyWIgIwis s MSIUCHEATUN UGEANIGHW M SIMURHEUS R
ISSEWmSMHSMNATHASNG  UGUNAMBUNEwT  SIUUsnS:
AMshREwEmsHUinmaiys

i3 #inT 9c ifin 12 SRS iR ARRSA N.asvEm

,,,,, A L LR LA o2 ¥YIb 24

NRIUSNLANS

ss5e Ssrme




BIGTEN®

WAggeUha S& anjey man[rpoEAS)

A U IE ManR YRR

QoM sEaganich
tands t1) 8 Sscane hinjagavimulath$zaigaatiatati ansés
fathasaunriSiguuspniphi wgmmqemss}]emmwgmmnésgw
ssasagngcuring@nvgslnapgiivgineegancms nmntivs

....................................

tanNm YU Ta

<
HAS\WARISHA WA SHU HSWMSIBMAGAALAR Shigsm




]

(e GHISSBRNIHRN

6 9

9

smeayuighannmmnnuhaphupisisnanshiin! [faghat! wins 84
Agn §hﬁ§miqméﬁﬁﬁsmmﬁﬁﬁgsmﬁﬁgm (CIESF) Cambodia International
Education Support Foundation fﬁﬂijiﬂﬁlﬁ SHRUHMUNUARIANEUSM M S AN
vimugms gasigapupanthsignansthiintinnurghun |

S e HIBHANNIAANEEAN: AYMIEUENMITAN UM U AUTENUTE

mégfﬁ‘ ignAvEREshisTgnanshinsi LﬂHGﬁﬁmﬂﬁf‘mL@m{]GﬁﬁﬁfﬂﬁﬁmmS
samtsinudswda §ﬁm8ﬁf‘§ﬁ‘ﬁﬁ§1ﬁﬁi‘[ﬁjs §ﬁnsgn'ﬁnnsﬁ1ﬁﬁiﬁiﬂsﬁn'ﬁu”jﬁg
Aunmihwssanfimigwindidiw  hlwudysighinnganunieh g
UHARMINAAIGY SRS $5 801s %ﬁmiﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁnmwinmthHﬁnSngmg
LﬁﬁﬁunsﬁUtﬁ@JmsLﬁﬂLmﬁUﬁ'JéminmiS'*ngmSimﬁﬁm SHMNINgS9 MyWw
isH i zﬁmmﬁﬁmﬂmnﬂNm1Mﬁmmegﬁsm S5 sES Sudpuinsts

mﬁﬁﬁjiuﬂjiﬁﬁiﬁﬁﬂjmﬁSﬁﬂjﬂ Sﬁ‘ﬁ‘iﬂﬁﬁﬁm’tﬁtﬁ mitoniiun Ginn:idn ushirnns
e sy gNUiid mgﬁgmg Iuﬁjﬁjﬁﬁlﬁﬂflﬁlﬁsoﬁ‘l SAMOMNWIHRIU

uiguilis:ig)ngauighinNIBAN G AT INNABNR HAWW UHYS SHATIUAS
iﬁmmsgnﬁgimmﬁnﬁ [mameas  Buinningim §ﬁiﬂ?ﬁ§ﬁﬁ§i§uﬁjajgugmiﬁ?ﬁj
IU)EMSUMNUSIHAUTENUREM SRS IGAEUENHUTY gﬁﬁgﬁaémgf@iﬁismiﬁjﬁ@
[pihisgsSim:gAmw 6w %ﬁmmsiﬁﬁm'wimméimrﬁmmeiﬁwﬁ

ol

AJUGIHRTNIS UM S SIFIR UMMIBHSUANUAM NS BB SIGIS UG

9

84
iglh

MEUPUEABPAagNIFSGIm: DRSRVUANG IAAANDY SHEEn
vl Shatungmegjguinngnigdl ciumi & mw inn: e 8anm: A0
UNHIG)w

RJBHIEAN!




SRS BB RIS
miiLﬁLmﬁﬁtﬁgﬁﬂlfgiﬂSﬁﬁjﬁjg HAGAPMANURSH)  HImsAnahihiuns
mHsinsSinwyndnn  gjuilsminyannasmapuas )RR siSoEnMGe)mn

Sutimic st S gmmsInumManisigasd mi)SyEnAin Anuimpoy
SEywanGIMuEA O ANMANUNg AR IATEY 2 ARA NS M S yiRmMan

<t
1

(Ghazal, 2007)9 MipiEigWwiS:stnningin Shumnmenbdmiansmnmiiag
wis mnﬁmgmm‘qﬁtﬂsﬂﬁjﬁjgiﬁﬁjﬁﬁmjﬁgthﬁlﬁﬁﬁmjﬁfﬁﬁpqﬁmﬁﬁimgmag
AONOE  SRUMUUE IMATSIFIS M) SMmantigaunise MarImmEuyH
SHpEIEI mosgunsigSwinumon]gntamsin:AdaHns ov inu
1ﬂsgivn§1ae‘?§1mjﬁ@ms BgS mEdsIn (U 98UMA PHIIIDNIENNAIGSS
ot [fUGSS ComA Buignanjgruyutss ogemn (UGS 909 wilignl
WHSS 0d MRIATMW qmegﬁnt’amm

MISAPEIEIS:  HRpwiphinsiiaumnnhaph R ufaitusnguh
IGMUANSIRUUSIVAT A Richard A. LaBontee, Jr (2019) IXIUHNS D& GANG IGAIGH)
B AGHY gRIpHISRpuh RPN OANRTusSS o Sane iukisht ¢ igns: ignG
9¢ MIUIRAMA] (NS D GANG WH 9 B D) infw: mimwsmEdma] (s
99 GANG WA N 805 90) igAm: fcshismiima] s om GANG il 96
30 mo) Shignbc §AGshmigIfhHpus (18 90 SANG BIGH M9 XA c0)

UGBS MIANENIENIS N GUNMEBORIMYS

9) mﬁlﬁmgmlﬁgtﬂshﬁjmgmﬁsw: Gancmo) miapBaaR ATE HAES
MANHUEESIG: ANSAEH Biuga) M6V (M=3.52) uvuHigad (Gansiu) g
NNUNEGUSIMAJENWMIUAY IHUMSABHEYEY M.Gm (M=3.43) SLABRZRIGHIMW
i (Gnode) gmsmme)ns q§ﬁ§ﬁﬁ§§mﬁtijigﬁié]ﬁiﬁﬁj@gﬁﬁﬂ MISAPRLEY M.We
(M=3.28)1 mMirunpis:AmsunminBnsudGaEais ﬁﬁmnﬁ]’mgmlﬁgﬁﬂsmﬁiw:
GANGEuc) MIBIBAMAIMUYUS éhﬁgﬁtﬁiﬁﬁj@mgiﬂsmjmﬁﬁﬁ HISABHYNY 9.0¢
(M=1.84) USUBA (GANGEN) m:mﬁmjjmﬁjtjl;;gmman&mﬁaﬁm@tﬁﬁjtﬂshmﬁmﬂﬁ
I Ig)n MISABRYEY 9.60 (M=1.97) SUGANGHMMWE GANGEWE) mIumsj
MuRAMA] (8. 1y, &, HAN,.........) NSABEUGY 9.68 (M=1.99)9 Sumis:Bitiug
BusnpigRAunmeBms igndcs SQRESUMARSISUHRUS SHBHYLY By




SATENIIE .00 (M=2.70) USIUIG)s igAEm: enAgshismudmny iHumshnuny
9.9 (M=2.62) UUBMIGMEATI: MUIIRMA] IHUNSASAYEY V.6C (M=2.58)
Sinnmnigru: mimsmhsmupmn MiRyiRUT SRBIUHBNUMNE BISAEH
BijjE 19,60 (M=2.60)4

v) dpjurudagitugsistunyeinumn @Agnany Shayy) Sng
ZEUM MIEIENILINMERDMS ﬁmgtﬂsunﬁgyﬁﬂﬁg §ﬁm~§ﬁiﬁ1mﬁ3tij§ﬁﬂlﬁrﬁﬂs
NRJEUDMANHNEGE (p>0.090) SLaNSIASSUMISIABRUNBRANGRWABDWS
ﬁﬂlﬁgiﬂsﬁﬁjﬁjgmﬁﬂﬁﬁigﬁj (p>0.098) UGRIISUUINAGHIBNE Mimduiganiay
PshmguRdaiinsistuinyeipghn @Rgnana Shays) Stnsgam
Mjb SHmuigh Mty g an|yBegugIs

thismMg ANjATHSNAJ U gMANHRIF AU A AYMISIMBABEEEAN
gRwABHNSHANNOIBTNSUFAN:EEH thwaniaiSIuRuoaNgRwas GSemian
menrdig edimdnmmu AR Sulfianui)syom slanAngui)sist
mananABsaimsmittsgifianiag it




Abstract

The use of vocabulary learning strategies (foreign language learners) is
described as steps taken by learners to enhance their word development which
ultimately enable them to function effectively in English. Vocabulary learning is a
major challenge among foreign language learners faced during the course of
language learning (Ghazal, 2007). This research aims to explore and illustrate the
realities of using the vocabulary learning strategies of Cambodian high school
students in Kampong Cham and the challenges associated with learning English
today. The sample that the researchers considered to be able to obtain reliable
data was that of the grade-12 students taking different courses (strands): 355
students, 192 females including 156 science-class students, 86 girls and 199
social-class students, 106 females from 5 high schools in Batheay district in
Kampong Cham province.

In this study, researchers used the instrument of questionnaire selection,
based on Richard A. LaBontee, Jr.'s (2019) thesis, consisting of 69 points divided
into seven sections. Researchers cite a 40-point questionnaire, divided into four
ps: Part 1: Production Based (with 6 points ranging from 1 to 6), Part 2:
Investigation Based (with 11 points from 7 to 17) Part 3: Lexical Associative (with
13 points from 18 to 30) and Part 4: Context Associative (with 10 points from 31 to 40).

The results of this research are as follows:

1) The results of this study showed that using the vocabulary learning
strategies through (ltem 36), asking teachers and peers words | did not know, a
high average of 3.52 (M = 3.52), thereafter (ltem 22) | try to memorize words with
spelling, an average of 3.43 (M = 3.43) and the last high is (Item 5) | read the word
aloud or learn by heart over and over to remember it, moderating 3.28 (M = 3.28).
The study also showed the lowest levels of learning strategies through (ltem 24)
dividing into the prefix and the suffix to help me learn it quickly, with an average of
1.84 (M = 1.84). Then (ltem 7), the list of words in different order to learn it in other
ways averaged 1.97 (M = 1.97), and the last was (ltem 29) organizing the words
by word types (Verb, Adjective, Noun ......... ) were moderately 1.99 (M = 1.99). At

the same time, cross-sectional study also showed that Part 4: Context Associative

Vi



had the highest mean of 2.70 (M = 2.70), followed by Part 3: Lexical Associative
with an average of 2.62 (M = 2.62) followed by Part 1: Production Based with a
mean of 2.58 (M = 2.58), whereas part 2: Investigation Based was a limited part of
the lowest average which has an average rate 2.50 (M = 2.50).

2) Comparing students studying in different subject areas (science and
social class) and different genders, research shows that students in science and
society use English vocabulary learning strategies (p> 0.060) and students of
different gender at the high school level use the English vocabulary learning
strategies (p> 0.065). The results indicate that the vocabulary learning strategies
of students in different subject areas (science and social class) and of different
genders overall and across strategies are not different.

To sum up, the use of English language learning strategies of Cambodian
students at the high school level in Kampong Cham is the same because in high
school, the number of hours of English language, textbooks, curriculum and
teaching methods is the same as that of teachers in schools. There is also less

training of new methods.
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«» Choose the correct word

- me what did you do at the weekend?

(@) say (b) speak (c) announce (d) tell
2-Oh,itwasacomplete . !

(a) accident (b) happening (c) disaster (d) event
3-Why,what ?

(a) happened (b) occurred (c) arrived (d) evolved
4-Well, the was to go sailing.

(@) picture (b) sketch (c) plan (d) drawing
5-That interesting.

(@) rings (b) looks (c) hears (d) sounds
e-in | agree.

(@) idea (b) philosophy (c) theory (d) belief
7-Butnotin__ , eh?

(a) practices (b) practice (c) practical (d) practicing
8- Exactly, infactlalmost :

(a) downed (b) dropped (c) dripped (d) drowned
o-That have been horrible. So what are you doing this weekend?
(@) must (b) may (c) can (d) should
10- I'mstartinga of swimming lessons.

(@) line (b) course (c) run (d) row

11- I'll have one more ....... and then..

(@) come (b) find (c) go (d) leave

« Write your answer here:
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25858SS é: Reliability

Reliability Statistics
Cronbach's Alpha N of Items

.930 40

ltem Statistics

Mean Std. Deviation N
ltem1 2.55 1.008 355
ltem?2 2.86 1.097 355
ltem3 2.36 1.251 355
ltem4 2.37 1.206 355
ltem5 3.28 1.295 355
ltem6 2.05 1.166 355
ltem?7 1.97 1.131 355
ltem8 2.50 1.243 355
ltem9 2.06 1.241 355
ltem10 3.02 1.125 355
ltem11 2.50 1.263 355
ltemi2 2.55 1.190 355
ltem13 2.68 1.176 355
ltemi4 2.53 1.240 355
ltem15 2.49 1.236 355
ltem16 2.77 1.302 355
ltem17 2.39 1.224 355
ltem18 2.73 1.273 355
ltem19 2.95 1.245 355
ltem20 2.44 1.181 355
ltem21 2.51 1.256 355
ltem22 3.43 1.245 355
ltem23 3.02 1.250 355
ltem24 1.84 1.026 355
ltem25 2.33 1.102 355

gniG aet



ltem26
ltem27
ltem28
ltem29
ltem30
ltem31
ltem32
ltem33
ltem34
ltem35
ltem36
ltem37
ltem38
ltem39
ltem40
Total

2.81
2.19
2.77
1.99
3.14
2.29
2.66
2.80
2.36
3.23
3.52
3.21
2.57
2.30
2.05
2.5999

1.201
1.191
1.166
1.136
1.242
1.217
1.150
1.394
1.268
1.275
1.194
1.241
1.364
1.198
1.138

.62617

355
355
355
355
355
355
355
355
355
355
355
355
355
355
355
355
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28588 S &2 Mean 84 Standard Deviation
Descriptive Statistics
N Minimum Maximum Mean Std. Deviation

ltem1 355 1 5 2.55 1.008
ltem?2 355 1 5 2.86 1.097
ltem3 355 1 5 2.36 1.251
ltem4 355 1 5 2.37 1.206
ltem5 355 1 5 3.28 1.295
ltem6 355 1 5 2.05 1.166
ltem?7 355 1 5 1.97 1.131
ltem8 355 1 5 2.50 1.243
ltem9 355 1 5 2.06 1.241
ltem10 355 1 5 3.02 1.125
ltem11 355 1 5 2.50 1.263
ltem12 355 1 5 2.55 1.190
ltem13 355 1 5 2.68 1.176
ltem14 355 1 5 2.53 1.240
ltem15 355 1 5 2.49 1.236
ltem16 355 1 5 2.77 1.302
ltem17 355 1 5 2.39 1.224
ltem18 355 1 5 2.73 1.273
ltem19 355 1 5 2.95 1.245
ltem20 355 1 5 2.44 1.181
ltem21 355 1 5 2.51 1.256
ltem22 355 1 5 3.43 1.245
ltem23 355 1 5 3.02 1.250
ltem24 355 1 5 1.84 1.026
ltem25 355 1 5 2.33 1.102
ltem26 355 1 5 2.81 1.201
ltem27 355 1 5 2.19 1.191
ltem28 355 1 5 2.77 1.166
ltem29 355 1 5 1.99 1.136
ltem30 355 1 5 3.14 1.242
ltem31 355 1 5 2.29 1.217
ltem32 355 1 5 2.66 1.150
Item33 355 1 5 2.80 1.394
ltem34 355 1 5 2.36 1.268
ltem35 355 1 5 3.23 1.275
ltem36 355 1 5 3.52 1.194
ltem37 355 1 5 3.21 1.241

Qo

e

e



Item38

Item39

Item40

Total

Valid N (listwise)

355
355
355
355
355

2.57

2.30

2.05
2.5999

1.364
1.198
1.138

.62617




28RBS 3 Independent Sample-t Test

Independent Samples Test

Levene's Test for

Equality of t-test for Equality of Means
Variances
95% Confidence Interval
Sig. Mean Std. Error
F Sig. t df of the Difference
(2-tailed)  Difference  Difference
Lower Upper
ltem1 Equal variances
3.672 .056 -.056 353 .955 -.006 .108 -.218 .205
assumed
Equal variances
-.056 323.496 .956 -.006 109 -.220 .208
not assumed
Iltem2 Equal variances
3.100 .079 242 353 .809 .028 A17 -.202 .258
assumed
Equal variances
.240  326.605 .811 .028 118 -.204 .261
not assumed
Iltem3 Equal variances
1.734 189 .615 353 .539 .082 133 -.180 .344
assumed
Equal variances
.611  334.693 541 .082 134 -.182 .346
not assumed
ltem4 Equal variances
416 519 -.454 353 .650 -.058 129 -.311 194
assumed
Equal variances
-456  348.090 .649 -.058 128 -.310 194
not assumed
Iltemb5 Equal variances
.002 965  -1.559 353 120 -.215 .138 -.485 .056
assumed
Equal variances
-1.555 340.569 A21 -.215 .138 -.486 .057
not assumed
Iltem6 Equal variances
2.861 .092 .981 353 .327 122 124 -122 .366
assumed
Equal variances
970  324.247 .333 122 126 -.125 .369
not assumed
ltem7 Equal variances
.006 941 1.332 353 184 .160 120 -.076 .397
assumed
Equal variances
1.331 342.379 184 .160 120 -.077 .397
not assumed
Iltem8 Equal variances
131 717 241 353 .810 .032 .133 -.229 .293
assumed
Equal variances
241 347.420 .809 .032 132 -.228 .292
not assumed
Iltem9 Equal variances
.301 .584 .209 353 .835 .028 132 -.233 .288

assumed

Qo
e
=
[<n])
(34
on



ltem10

ltem11

ltem12

ltem13

ltem14

ltem15

ltem16

ltem17

Iltem18

ltem19

Equal variances
not assumed
Equal variances
assumed

Equal variances
not assumed
Equal variances
assumed

Equal variances
not assumed
Equal variances
assumed

Equal variances
not assumed
Equal variances
assumed

Equal variances
not assumed
Equal variances
assumed

Equal variances
not assumed
Equal variances
assumed

Equal variances
not assumed
Equal variances
assumed

Equal variances
not assumed
Equal variances
assumed

Equal variances
not assumed
Equal variances
assumed

Equal variances
not assumed
Equal variances
assumed

Equal variances

not assumed

.373

.007

415

.907

1.552

3.665

.000

.100

.023

3.181

.542

.935

.520

.342

214

.056

.992

.752

.880

.075

.208

-.355

-.356

-1.197

-1.197

496

494

-1.420

-1.429

1.050

1.043

-2.952

-2.970

-1.332

-1.334

-1.211

-1.208

470

470

-1.606

-1.593

339.464

353

345.806

353

343.904

353

340.218

353

350.128

353

334.253

353

350.120

353

345.206

353

340.118

353

345.168

353

330.657

.835

.723

722

.232

.232

.620

.621

.156

154

.295

.298

.003

.003

.184

.183

.227

.228

.639

.638

109

112

.028

-.043

-.043

-.161

-.161

.063

.063

-.178

-.178

1139

139

-.384

-.384

-.185

-.185

-.158

-.158

.064

.064

-.213

-.213

133

120

120

134

134

127

127

125

124

132

133

130

129

139

.138

130

131

.136

136

132

133

-.233

-.278

-.278

-.425

-.425

-.187

-.187

-.424

-.422

-121

-.123

-.641

-.639

-.457

-.457

-414

-415

-.203

-.203

-.473

-.475

.289

.193

.193

.103

.103

313

313

.068

.067

.398

.400

-.128

-.130

.088

.088

.098

.099

.331

.330

.048

.050
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ltem20

ltem21

ltem22

ltem23

ltem24

ltem25

ltem26

ltem27

Item28

ltem29

ltem30

Equal variances
assumed

Equal variances
not assumed
Equal variances
assumed

Equal variances
not assumed
Equal variances
assumed

Equal variances
not assumed
Equal variances
assumed

Equal variances
not assumed
Equal variances
assumed

Equal variances
not assumed
Equal variances
assumed

Equal variances
not assumed
Equal variances
assumed

Equal variances
not assumed
Equal variances
assumed

Equal variances
not assumed
Equal variances
assumed

Equal variances
not assumed
Equal variances
assumed

Equal variances
not assumed
Equal variances

assumed

3.929

1.187

3.772

770

.039

.052

.207

142

.865

1.809

2.620

.048

277

.053

.381

.845

.819

.650

.706

.353

179

.106

-.959

-.966

114

114

-.285

-.283

-1.041

-1.044

.688

.686

-1.185

-1.181

462

463

.200

199

-1.730

-1.725

-1.759

-1.782

-1.936

353

351.459

353

337.354

353

331.252

353

346.818

353

339.300

353

337.913

353

344.766

353

337.928

353

339.753

353

352.998

353

.338

.335

.909

.909

776

778

.299

.297

492

493

.237

.238

644

644

.842

.842

.085

.085

.080

.076

.054

-121

-121

.015

.015

-.038

-.038

-.139

-.139

.075

.075

-.139

-.139

.059

.059

.025

.025

-214

-.214

-.212

-.212

-.255

.126

125

134

135

133

134

133

133

109

.110

117

118

128

128

127

128

124

124

21

119

132

-.368

-.366

-.248

-.249

-.299

-.301

-.400

-.400

-.140

-.140

-.370

-.371

-.193

-.193

-.224

-.225

-.458

-.459

-.449

-.446

-514

127

125

279

.280

.223

.225

123

123

.290

.291

.092

.093

311

311

275

.276

.029

.030

.025

.022

.004




ltem31

ltem32

ltem33

ltem34

ltem35

ltem36

ltem37

ltem38

ltem39

Iltem40

Equal variances
not assumed
Equal variances
assumed

Equal variances
not assumed
Equal variances
assumed

Equal variances
not assumed
Equal variances
assumed

Equal variances
not assumed
Equal variances
assumed

Equal variances
not assumed
Equal variances
assumed

Equal variances
not assumed
Equal variances
assumed

Equal variances
not assumed
Equal variances
assumed

Equal variances
not assumed
Equal variances
assumed

Equal variances
not assumed
Equal variances
assumed

Equal variances
not assumed
Equal variances
assumed

Equal variances

not assumed

.290

1.903

1.240

.550

.039

1.126

2.597

.428

.245

4.227

.590

.169

.266

.459

844

.289

.108

513

.621

.041

-1.916

-1.387

-1.388

-.646

-.642

.087

.087

.058

.058

-1.646

-1.645

-.270

-.268

-.981

-.973

-1.073

-1.076

-2.436

-2.431

-1.577

-1.589

324.733

353

344.696

353

333.609

353

335.870

353

347.144

353

342.877

353

336.100

353

328.339

353

347.014

353

340.379

353

351.541

.056

.166

.166

519

521

.931

.931

.954

.954

101

101

.788

.789

327

.331

.284

.283

.015

.016

116

113

-.255

-.180

-.180

-.079

-.079

.013

.013

.008

.008

-.223

-.223

-.034

-.034

-.130

-.130

-.156

-.156

-.309

-.309

-.191

-191

133

129

129

123

123

149

149

135

135

135

136

127

128

132

133

145

145

127

127

121

.120

-.517

-434

-434

-.320

-.322

-.280

-.281

-.258

-.258

-.489

-.489

-.285

-.286

-.390

-.392

-.442

-.441

-.558

-.558

-.428

-.427

.007

.075

.075

162

163

.305

.307

274

273

.043

.044

.216

217

130

133

130

129

-.059

-.059

.047

.045




Total Equal variances
.200 .655  -1.058 353 .291 -.07055 .06668 -.20169 .06059
assumed
Equal variances
-1.056 341.151 .292 -.07055 .06680 -.20194 .06084
not assumed
GG rim
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